to changes in the forward prices for
electricity, interest rates and, in the case
of one CfD (NZAS contract), the aluminium
price published on the London Metal
Exchange (‘LME’). Meridian is progressively
mitigating some of this exposure through
the use of Aluminium Commodity Swaps
(‘ACS’) as economic hedges against
the aluminium price component of the
NZAS contract. The ACS swaps are
not designated as hedging instruments and
are therefore classified as held for trading.

24.  Financial Risk Management  (continued)

The value of foreign currency derivatives
are sensitive to changes in the forward
prices for currencies. The following table
summarises the impact of a 20% increase/
decrease in the New Zealand dollar against
the forward price of the U.S. dollar and the

Euro as at 30 June, on the Group’s profit
and equity on the assumption that all other
variables are held constant.

As previously noted, Meridian’s CCIRS
and foreign denominated borrowings

are in a combination of a fair value hedge
and cash flow hedge relationship.

A 20% increase/decrease in movement
in currency does not materially impact
NPAT or Equity.

91M E R I D I A N  E N E R G Y  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Financial Statements  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 1 1

Sensitivity Analysis-Electricity and Aluminium price risk

GROUP AND PARENT

IMPACT ON AFTER TAX PROFIT IMPACT ON EQUITY

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

Electricity Prices -10% 106,460 106,177 106,460 106,177

+10% (101,930) (106,188) (101,930) (106,188)

Interest Rates (discount rate) -100 bps (34,023) (38,456) (34,023) (38,456)

+100 bps 30,594 34,160 30,594 34,160

Aluminium LME (Net) -10% (24,200) (30,133) (24,200) (30,133)

+10% 24,200 30,133 24,200 30,133

Aluminium LME (Level 3) -10% (51,608) (42,238) (51,608) (42,238)

+10% 51,608 42,238 51,608 42,238

g) Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group
basis. Credit risk arises from cash and
cash equivalents, derivative financial
instruments and deposits with banks
and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures to wholesale and
retail customers, including derivatives
which have a positive value, outstanding
receivables and committed transactions.
For banks and financial institutions,
only independently rated parties with
a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted.

If wholesale customers are independently
rated, these ratings are used.
Otherwise, if there is no independent